CITY OF ANGELS CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 24-53

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Angels has reviewed the Fiscal Year 2024/25 proposed budget and as a result of this review, identified those programs, expenditures, position allocation, and capital projects which are most beneficial to the needs of the City of Angels.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Angels as follows:

- Section 1. The final attached Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/25 in the amount of \$22,753,311 is hereby adopted.
- **Section 2.** That the following budget controls are hereby adopted:
 - A. The Finance Director has the authority to make technical corrections in compiling the adopted budget
 - B. The Department Head may prepare a transfer of appropriations within department budget accounts, with the approval of the City Administrator.
 - C. The City Council must authorize budget revisions and transfers that exceed \$10,000 between departments.
 - D. Revenues are considered available when they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal period. Reimbursements under state and federal grants are accrued if received within 180 days.
- Section 3. The final attached salary schedule will be used for all appointment in 2024-25, unless amended by City Council.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Jennifer Herndon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Caytlyn Schaner, Deputy City Clerk